

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC., CBS BROADCASTING INC., CBS STUDIOS INC., NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC, NBC STUDIOS LLC, UNIVERSAL NETWORK TELEVISION, LLC, TELEMUNDO NETWORK GROUP LLC, AND WNJU-TV BROADCASTING LLC, WNET, THIRTEEN, FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION, WPIX, INC., UNIVISION TELEVISION GROUP, INC., THE UNIVISION NETWORK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, AND PUBLIC BROADCASTING SERVICE,

Petitioners,

v.

AEREO, INCORPORATED, f/k/a
BAMBOOM LABS, INCORPORATED,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RALPH OMAN,
FORMER REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS
OF THE UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

RALPH OMAN
Counsel of Record
PRAVEL PROFESSORIAL LECTURER IN
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND PATENT LAW
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street, NW, E403
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-2122
roman@law.gwu.edu

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The Copyright Act Should Be Interpreted In Keeping With The Act's Broad Objectives.....	7
B. The Copyright Act Should Be Interpreted To Allow The United States To Comply With Its International Commitments.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Cartoon Network LP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008)	6, 7, 19
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968).....	9
<i>Harper & Row Publishers v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	8
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	7, 10
<i>Mills Music, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 469 U.S. 153 (1985).....	8
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	19
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	14
<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 394 (1974)	9
<i>U.S. v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	7, 10
<i>WNET et al. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 2013)	5, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>WPIX, Inc. et al. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012)	12, 20
<i>WPIX, Inc. et al. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 594 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	11
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
17 U.S.C. § 101	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 102(a)	4
17 U.S.C. § 106	2
17 U.S.C. § 106(4)	3, 5
17 U.S.C. § 106(5)	5
17 U.S.C. § 111	10
17 U.S.C. § 111(c)	3
17 U.S.C. § 114	12, 13
17 U.S.C. § 114(d)(2)	13
17 U.S.C. § 119	3, 11
57 Fed. Reg. 3284 (Jan. 29, 1992)	11
Copyright Act of 1976	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

Page

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

*Copyright and New Technologies: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties and the Administration of Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 4 (1985)*4

H.R. REP. NO. 94-1476 (1976) 8, 9-10

H.R. REP. NO. 105-551 (1998) 15, 16

*Performers' and Performance Rights in Sound Recordings: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Property and Judicial Administration of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 103d Cong. 4 (1993)*13

S. REP. NO. 94-473 (1975) 9

S. REP. NO. 102-92 (1992) 9

**FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL
LAW AUTHORITIES**

Case C-607/11, *ITV Studios Ltd. et al. v. TV Catchup Ltd.*, [2013] E.C.R. ____ (E.C.J.) 16, 17

Cour d'appel [CA] [regional court of appeal]
Paris, 1e ch., (Dec. 14, 2011) 16

Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Austl.,
May 18, 2004, 43 I.L.M. 1248 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Bahr., Sept. 14, 2004, Hein's No. K.A.V. 6866	19
Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Chile., June 6, 2003, 42 I.L.M. 1026.....	19
Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Jordan, Oct. 20, 2000, Hein's No. K.A.V. 5970.....	19
Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Morocco, June 15, 2004, 44 I.L.M. 544.....	19
Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Oman, Jan. 19, 2006, Hein's No. K.A.V. 8673.....	19
Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Sing., May 6, 2003, 42 I.L.M. 1026	19
Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-S. Korea, Apr. 1, 2007, 46 I.L.M. 642	18
<i>Nat'l Rugby League Invs. Pty. Ltd. v. Singtel Optus Pty. Ltd.</i> (2012) 201 F.C.R. 147 (Austl.), <i>rev'g</i> 199 F.C.R. 300.....	16
<i>NHK (Japan Broadcasting Corp.), et al. v. Nagano Shōten Co. Ltd.</i> , 65-1 MINSHŪ 121 (Sup. Ct. Jan. 18, 2011) (Japan), <i>unofficial translation available at</i> http:// www.softic.or.jp/en/cases/manekiTV.pdf	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Record TV Ptc Ltd. v. Media Corp. TV Sing. Ptc Ltd.</i> , 1 SLR 830 (2011)	19
<i>Rogers Commc'ns, Inc. v. Soc'y of Composers, Authors and Music Publishers of Can.</i> , [2012] 2 S.C.R. 283 (Can.)	16, 17
Trade Promotion Agreement, U.S.-Pan., June 28, 2007, Hein's No. K.A.V. 9546	18
Trade Promotion Agreement, U.S.-Peru, April 12, 2006, Hein's No. K.A.V. 8674	18-19
WIPO Copyright Treaty art. 8, Dec. 20, 1996, S. TREATY DOC. NO. 105-17 (1997)	15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Bush Administration Releases Report on Intellectual Property Enforcement and Protection</i> , U.S. NEWSWIRE, Sept. 29, 2006	18
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>Aereo in International Perspective: Individualized Access and U.S. Treaty Obligations</i> , The Media Institute (Feb. 18, 2014)	16, 17
PAUL GOLDSTEIN, GOLDSTEIN ON COPYRIGHT § 7.7.2 (3d ed. Supp. 2013-1)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Press Release, Office of U.S. Trade Representative, USTR Ron Kirk Joins Vice President Joe Biden to Announce the Joint Strategic Plan on Intellectual Property Enforcement, (June 22, 2010)	18
REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS, SUPPLEMENTARY REG.'S REPORT ON THE GEN. REVISION OF THE U.S. COPYRIGHT LAW (H. Comm. Print 1965)	9
REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS, THE CABLE AND SATELLITE CARRIER COMPULSORY LICENSES: AN OVERVIEW AND ANALYSIS (1992)	11
RESTATEMENT OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 114.	20
Statement on Signing the Digital Millennium Copyright Act, 2 Pub. Papers 1902 (Oct. 28, 1998)	18
Sup. Ct. R. 37(6).....	1
U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE, SATELLITE HOME VIEWER EXTENSION AND REAUTHORIZATION ACT SECTION 109 REPORT (2008)	12
